TAU Incentive Plan means the Long Term Incentive Plan approved by
Shareholders on 30 November 2016.

Trustees Australia means Trustees Australia Limited ABN 42 010 653 862.

Trustees Australia Existing
Share

means the Shares on issue prior to Completion.

Trustees Australia New
Share

means Shares issued after Completion.

Trustees Australia
Financial Services Group

means the Company and the controlled entities comprising
Rim Securities Limited, Redgate Asset Management Limited
and Australian Share Registers Pty Ltd.

Voluntary Escrow
Arrangements

has the meaning given in section 1.1.

VWAP means volume weighed average price (as defined in the Listing
Rules).

Werkztech means Werkz Technology Pty Ltd ACN 164 806 311.

Werkz Trust means the Werkz Group Trust ABN: 55994 790 201

Page 53

ANNEXURE 1 – FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Table A: Historical and Pro-forma Statements of Financial Position – Jimmy Crow Group

31 December 2016 (reviewed) Adjustments Pro-forma

Minimum Maximum Minimum Maximum

Jimmy Crow
Group

Trustees Australia
Financial Services

Group

Consolidated
Group

Jimmy Crow
Group

Jimmy Crow
Group

Jimmy Crow
Group

Jimmy Crow
Group

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 60,759 762,948 823,707 257,715 2,057,715 318,474 2,118,474

Trade and other receivables 57,661 446,418 504,079 169,750 169,750 227,411 227,411

Inventories 4,586 - 4,586 - - 4,586 4,586

Other Assets 195,935 135,696 331,631 - - 195,935 195,935

Total Current Assets 318,941 1,345,062 1,664,003 427,465 2,227,465 746,406 2,546,406

Non-Current Assets

Inventories 860,000 - 860,000 - - 860,000 860,000

Financial Assets 2,677,992 - 2,677,992 (1,063,615) (1,063,615) 1,614,376 1,614,376

Investments accounted for using the

equity method
545,743 - 545,743 (545,743) (545,743) - -

Property, plant & equipment 4,848,344 3,472 4,851,816 - - 4,848,344 4,848,344

Intangibles - 857,960 857,960 - - - -

Total Non-Current Assets 8,932,079 861,432 9,793,511 (1,609,358) (1,609,358) 7,322,720 7,322,720

Total Assets 9,251,020 2,206,494 11,457,514 (1,181,994) 618,106 8,069,126 9,869,126

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 703,142 362,904 1,066,046 (320,000) (320,000) 383,142 383,142

Borrowings - 769,507 769,507 - - - -

Provisions 95,040 41,747 136,787 - - 95,040 95,040

Total Current Liabilities 798,182 1,174,158 1,972,340 (320,000) (320,000) 478,182 478,182

Non-Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables - 512,347 512,347 512,347 512,347 512,347 512,347

Provisions 181,591 414,466 596,057 414,466 414,466 596,057 596,057

Total Non-Current Liabilities 181,591 926,813 1,108,404 926,813 926,813 1,108,404 1,108,404

Total Liabilities 979,773 2,100,971 3,080,744 606,813 606,813 1,586,586 1,586,586

Net Assets 8,271,247 105,523 8,376,770 (1,788,707) 11,293 6,482,541 8,282,541

Total Equity 8,271,247 105,523 8,376,770 (1,788,707) 11,293 6,482,541 8,282,541

Page 54

Table B: Historical Statements of Financial Position – Jimmy Crow Group and Trustees Australia Financial Services Group

FY 2015 (audited) FY 2016 (audited)

Jimmy Crow
Group

Trustees Australia
Financial Services

Group

Consolidated
Group

Jimmy Crow
Group

Trustees Australia
Financial Services

Group

Consolidated
Group

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 60,755 447,031 507,786 71,866 425,103 496,969

Trade and other receivables 51,537 586,038 637,515 19,195 606,907 626,102

Inventories 3,327 - 3,327 5,279 - 5,279

Financial Assets - - - 1,623,468 - 1,623,468

Other Assets 176,748 61,839 238,587 189,416 61,499 250,915

Total Current Assets 292,367 1,094,908 1,387,275 1,909,224 1,093,509 3,002,733

Non-Current Assets

Inventories 1,326,178 - 1,326,178 860,000 - 860,000

Financial Assets 2,359,940 - 2,359,940 1,106,876 - 1,106,876

Investments accounted for using the

equity method
1,574,009 - 1,574,009 558,912 - 558,912

Property, plant & equipment 4,335,133 4,190 4,339,323 4,883,459 3,989 4,887,448

Intangibles - 870,815 870,815 - 896,507 896,507

Total Non-Current Assets 9,595,260 875,005 10,470,265 7,409,247 900,496 8,309,743

Total Assets 9,887,627 1,969,913 11,857,540 9,318,471 1,994,005 11,312,476

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 734,930 386,731 1,121,661 630,503 344,026 974,529

Borrowings 41,017 2,947 43,964 - 47,368 47,368

Provisions 78,663 58,673 137,336 71,240 27,613 98,853

Total Current Liabilities 854,610 448,351 1,302,961 701,743 419,007 1,120,750

Non-Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 404,857 - 404,857 539,722 - 539,722

Provisions 565,221 9,225 574,446 597,442 9,834 607,276

Total Non-Current Liabilities 970,078 9,225 979,303 1,137,164 9,834 1,146,998

Total Liabilities 1,824,687 457,576 2,282,264 1,838,907 428,841 2,267,748

Net Assets 8,062,940 1,512,336 9,575,276 7,479,564 1,565,164 9,044,728

Total Equity 8,062,940 1,512,336 9,575,276 7,479,564 1,565,164 9,044,728

Page 55

Table C: Statements of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income – Jimmy Crow and Trustees Australia Financial Services Group

FY 2015 (audited) FY 2016 (audited) HY 2017 (reviewed)

Jimmy Crow
Group

Trustees Australia
Financial Services

Group

Consolidated
Group

Jimmy Crow
Group

Trustees Australia
Financial Services

Group

Consolidated
Group

Jimmy Crow
Group

Trustees Australia
Financial Services

Group

Consolidated
Group

Revenue 2,259,342 1,438,672 3,698,014 2,399,576 1,547,360 3,946,936 1,277,808 478,461 1,756,269

Business Operating Expenses (657,942) (191,927) (849,869) (702,097) (201,204) (903,301) (371,126) (99,412) (470,538)

Employment Expenses (1,315,900) (864,501) (2,183,401) (1,426,041) (833,752) (2,259,793) (754,050) (401,405) (1,155,455)

Finance Costs (12,955) (16,897) (29,852) (10,928) (17,400) (28,328) (2,394) (13,955) (16,349)

Property Operating Expenses (652,805) (74,367) (727,172) (628,135) (211,484) (839,619) (338,547) (110,144) (448,691)

Impairment Adjustments - - - 182,730 - 182,730 - - -

Other Expenses (206,080) (203,589) (409,669) (187,070) (363,999) (551,069) (101,200) (148,996) (250,196)

Share of net profit/(loss) from
associate

357,145 - 357,145 169,954 - 169,954 5,370 - 5,370

Profit/(loss) before income tax (229,195) 84,391 (144,804) (202,011) (80,480) (282,490) (284,139) (295,451) (579,590)

Income tax benefit/ (expense) - - - - - - - - -

Net profit/(loss) from
continuing operations

(229,195) 84,391 (144,804) (202,011) (80,480) (282,490) (284,139) (295,451) (579,590)

Discontinued operations

Profit/(loss) from discontinued
operations after tax

- 709,426 709,426 - - - - - -

Net profit/ (loss) for the year (229,195) 793,817 564,622 (202,011) (80,480) (282,490) (284,139) (295,451) (579,590)

Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be
reclassified to profit or loss

Net gain/(loss) on revaluation of
financial assets

428,563 - 428,563 (248,058) - (248,058) (88,368) - (88,368)

428,563 - 428,563 (248,058) - (248,058) (88,368) - (88,368)

Items that may be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss

- - - - - - - - -

Other comprehensive income for
the year

428,563 - 428,563 (248,058) - (248,058) (88,368) - (88,368)

Total comprehensive income
for the period

199,368 793,817 993,185 (450,068) (80,480) (530,548) (372,507) (295,451) (667,958)

Page 56

Table D: Pro-forma Statements of Financial Position – Consolidated Financial Services Group
Trustees Australia

31 December 2016 (reviewed)

 Trustees Australia

Management
Cashwerkz Group Adjustments

Adjustments Pro-forma Accounts

30.04.2017

Cash in Software

Platform

3mth

OPEX

R&D

Refund

Interest

Con Note

Debt

Conversion

 Pro-forma Pro-forma

Jimmy
Crow
Group

Trustees
Australia
Financial
Services
Group

Consolidated
Group

Trustees
Australia
Financial
Services
Group

Trustees
Australia
Financial
Services
Group

Cashwerkz
Group

Cashwerkz
Group

Cashwerkz
Group

Cashwerkz
Group

Cashwerkz
Group

Cashwerkz
Group

Cashwerkz
Group

Cashwerkz
Group

Consolidated
Financial
Services
Group

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 60,759 762,948 823,707 (112,948) 650,000 98,230 500,000 - (598,230) - - - - 650,000

Trade and other receivables 57,661 446,418 504,079 (169,750) 276,668 11,203 - - (2,500) 400,000 - - 408,703 685,371

Inventories 4,586 - 4,586 - - - - - - - - - - -

Other Assets 195,935 135,696 331,631 - 135,696 42,661 - - - - - - 42,661 178,357

Total Current Assets 318,941 1,345,062 1,664,003 (282,698) 1,062,364 152,094 500,000 - (600,730) 400,000 - - 451,364 1,513,728

Non-Current Assets

Inventories 860,000 - 860,000 - - - - - - - - - - -

Financial Assets 2,677,992 - 2,677,992 - - - - - - - - - - -

Investments accounted for

using the equity method
545,743 - 545,743 - - - -

- - - - - - -

Property, plant & equipment 4,848,344 3,472 4,851,816 - 3,472 57,925 - - - - - - 57,925 61,397

Intangibles - 857,960 857,960 - 857,960 - - 5,500,000 - - - - 5,500,000 6,357,960

Total Non-Current Assets 8,932,079 861,432 9,793,511 - 861,432 57,925 - 5,500,000 - - - - 5,557,925 6,419,357

Total Assets 9,251,020 2,206,494 11,457,514 (282,698) 1,923,796 210,019 500,000 5,500,000 (600,730) 400,000 - - 6,009,289 7,933,085

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 703,142 362,904 1,066,046 (110,000) 252,904 100,290 - - - - - - 100,290 353,194

Borrowings - 769,507 769,507 (664,976) 104,531 4,604,768 500,000 - - - 41,335 (5,146,103) - 104,531

Provisions 95,040 41,747 136,787 - 41,747 53,084 - - - - - - 53,084 94,831

Total Current Liabilities 798,182 1,174,158 1,972,340 (774,976) 399,182 4,758,142 500,000 - - - 41,335 (5,146,103) 153,374 552,556

Non-Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables - 512,347 512,347 (512,347) - - - - - - - - - -

Borrowings - - - - - 800,000 - - - - - (800,000) - -

Provisions 181,591 414,466 596,057 (414,466) - - - - - - - - - -

Total Non-Current

Liabilities
181,591 926,813 1,108,404 (926,813) - 800,000 -

- - - - (800,000) - -

Total Liabilities 979,773 2,100,971 3,080,744 (1,701,789) 399,182 5,558,142 500,000 - - - 41,335 (5,946,103) 153,374 552,556

Net Assets 8,271,247 105,523 8,376,770 1,419,091 1,524,614 (5,348,122) - 5,500,000 (600,730) 400,000 (41,335) 5,946,103 5,855,915 7,380,530

Total Equity 8,271,247 105,523 8,376,770 1,419,091 1,524,614 (5,348,122) - 5,500,000 (600,730) 400,000 (41,335) 5,946,103 5,855,915 7,380,530

Page 57

ANNEXURE 2 – INDEPENDENT LIMITED ASSURANCE REPORT

29 June 2017

The Directors
Trustees Australia Limited

GPO Box 6

BRISBANE QLD 4001

Dear Sirs

INDEPENDENT LIMITED ASSURANCE REPORT

-  JIMMY CROW LIMITED DEMERGER

-  HISTORICAL AND PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

We have been engaged by Trustees Australia Limited (“TAU” or “the Company”) to report on the
historical financial information and the pro forma financial information regarding TAU, Jimmy Crow

Limited (“Jimmy Crow”) and Trustees Australia Limited and Controlled Entities (“Consolidated
Group”) which is included in Section 1.10 of the Explanatory Memorandum accompanying the Notice

[…]

liabilities of $5,404,768 as at 30 April 2017. Under the Agreement, these liabilities are to
be discharged in full prior to the completion of the Proposed Transaction.

Having regard to the above, we have prepared a consolidated pro forma statement of
financial position for Werkz in the table below, including Cashwerkz and the value of its
intangible assets assessed to be $10.3 million.

Table 27

Source: Werkz, Cashwerkz & PKF Corporate Finance

After adjusting for the loans in Werkz and the value of intangible assets of Cashwerkz,
this produces a net asset value of Werkz of say $10.4 million. In our opinion, the
provision of a single value does not appropriately reflect the uncertainty inherent in any
valuation. To allow for this uncertainty, we have used a range of plus and minus 10%
around the value of $10.4 million to develop a fair value range. Hence, we have
estimated the value of Werkz to be in a range of $9,360,000 to $11,440,000.

Werkz Cashwerkz Proforma
Werkz 30-Apr-17 30-Apr-17 Adjustments 30-Apr-17
Statement of financial position $ $ $ $

Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 47 98,183 98,230
Trade and other receivables - 13,394 13,394
Current tax asset - - -

Total current assets 47 111,577 - 111,624

Non-current assets
Loan - Cashwerkz Pty Ltd 1,037,007 - (1,037,007) -
Shares - Cashwerkz Pty Ltd 7,546,610 - (7,546,610) -
Trade and other receivables - 40,470 40,470
Property plant and equipment - 57,925 57,925
Intangible assets - Cashwerkz - - 10,300,000 10,300,000

Total non-current assets 8,583,616 98,395 1,716,384 10,398,395

Total assets 8,583,664 209,972 1,716,384 10,510,019

Liabilities
Current liabilities

Trade and other payables - 100,289 100,289
Provisions - 53,084 53,084

Total current liabilities - 153,373 - 153,373

Non-current liabilities
Adcock Trust Convertible Note 4,200,000 - (4,200,000) -
Interest Accrual - Adcock Group 404,768 - (404,768) -
Secured Loan - Adcock Group 800,000 - (800,000) -
Trade and other payables - 1,037,007 (1,037,007) -

Total non-current liabilities 5,404,768 1,037,007 (6,441,775) -

Total liabilities 5,404,768 1,190,380 (6,441,775) 153,373

Net assets 3,178,896 (980,408) 8,158,159 10,356,646

39

(b) Orderly realisation of assets

As Werkz is a holding entity and its only substantial asset is its shareholding in
Cashwerkz, any realisation of the assets of Werkz will include Cashwerkz. As Cashwerkz
is on the cusp of reaching the revenue generation phase and has funding available from
the shareholders of Werkz that can enable it to advance its business plans, we do not
consider that an orderly realisation of its assets is an appropriate valuation methodology
to use in assessing the value of Werkz.

9.6 Comparable market transactions

9.6.1 As Werkz is a holding entity and its only substantial asset is its shareholding in Cashwerkz, we